

**SUPREME COURT CASE NO. S218973**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

TSVETANA YVANOVA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

NEW CENTURY MORTGAGE CORPORATION, OCWEN LOAN  
SERVICING, LLC, WESTERN PROGRESSIVE, LLC, and DEUTSCHE  
BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

---

**After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division One  
Case No. B247188**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS**

Richard L. Antognini, (CA Bar No. 075711)  
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD L.  
ANTOIGNINI  
819 I Street  
Lincoln, California 95648-1742  
Telephone: (916) 645-7278  
E-Mail: [rlalawyer@yahoo.com](mailto:rlalawyer@yahoo.com)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant  
TSVETANA YVANOVA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
ISSUE PRESENEED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. This Court’s liberal standard of review for demurrers, and the Court’s framing of the issue presented, allows Yvanova to raise new arguments.	2
B. Even if the Court can take judicial notice of the PSA, it does not establish Yvanova’s loan was legally assigned.	4
C. California law allows Yvanova to challenge the purported assignment.	12
D. Yvanova can allege the assignment is void.	17
E. Yvanova does not have to allege “prejudice” to have standing.	20
F. California public policy favors standing for borrowers.	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Alliance Mortgage Co. v. Rothwell</i> , 10 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1226 (1995)	25
<i>Angell v. Superior Court</i> , 73 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 691 (1999)	21
<i>Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist.</i> , 2 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 962 (1992)	2
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> , 49 Cal.2d 647 (1958)	25, 26
<i>City of Stockton v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 730 (2007)	2
<i>Cockerell v. Title Ins. &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 42 Cal.2d 284 (1954)	16, 17, 18, 26
<i>Common Wealth Insurance Systems, Inc. v. Kersten</i> , 40 Cal.App.3d 1014 (1974)	20
<i>Connerly v. State of California</i> , 229 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 457 (2014)	3
<i>Connor v. Great Western Savings &amp; Loan Association</i> , 69 Cal.2d 850 (1968)	25, 26
<i>Cooper v. Leslie Salt Co.</i> , 70 Cal.2d 627 (1969)	3
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> , 38 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1 (2006)	7, 20
<i>Fleet v. Bank of America</i> , 229 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1403 (2014)	1, 4
<i>Fontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 198 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 256 (2011)	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Glaski v. Bank of America</i> , 218 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1079 (2013)	18, 19
<i>Herrera v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> , 196 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1366 (2011)	9
<i>Jenkins v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 216 Cal.Ap.4 <sup>th</sup> 497 (2013)	14, 15, 18

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Joslin v. H.A.S. Insurance Brokerage</i> , 184 Cal.App.3d 369 (1986)	9
<i>Lo v. Jensen</i> , 88 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1093 (2001)	21
<i>Martinez v. Socoma Cos.</i> , 11 Cal.3d 395 (1974)	12
<i>Mirkin v. Wasseman</i> , 5 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1082 (1993)	25
<i>Moeller v. Lien</i> , 25 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 822 (1994)	23
<i>Munger v. Moore</i> , 11 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1 (1970)	12, 13, 14
<i>Neptune Society Corp. v. Longanecker</i> , 194 Cal.App.3d 1233 (1987)	16
<i>Powerine Oil Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 377 (2005)	15
<i>Pro Value Properties, Inc. v. Quality Loan service Corp.</i> , 170 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 579 (2009)	18
<i>Ram v. OneWest Bank</i> , 223 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1 (2015)	18, 21
<i>Reichert v. General Ins. Co.</i> , 68 Cal.2d 822 (1968)	22
<i>Seidell v. Tuxedo Land Co.</i> , 216 Cal. 165 (1932)	7
<i>StorMedia, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 449 (1999)	9
<i>Washington Mutual Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 906 (2001)	13

#### **Federal Cases**

<i>Carpenter v. Longan</i> , 83 U.S. 271 (1873)	8
<i>Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> , 757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014)	5

<b>California Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
Civil Code section 1646	15
Civil Code section 2923.4	24, 26
Civil Code section 2924 (a) (6)	23
Civil Code section 2924.17 (b)	24
Code of Civil Procedure section 472c	2
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 860A (a)	19
29 U.S.C. § 860D (a)	19
<b>Law Review Article</b>	
Oppenheim, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Deconstructing the Black Magic of Securitized Trusts</i> , 41 Stetson.L.Rev. 745 (2012)	19
